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DrawerMicro™ Oven
VMOD241 / CYMOD241



IMPORTANT-Please Read and Follow!

e Before beginning, read these instructions
thoroughly and carefully.

* Because the kit includes metal parts, caution
should be used in handling and installation to
avoid the possibility of injury.

* Do not remove permanently affixed labels,
warnings or plates from the product as this may
void the warranty.

* Observe alllocal and national codes, requirements
and ordinances.

e |nstallers should leave these instructions with the
consumer who should retain them for the local
inspector’s use and for future reference.

e For SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS do not install
drawer in any combustible cabinetry, which is
not in accord with the stated clearances and
dimensions on page 4, See FIGURE 1.

AWARNING
ELECTRICAL GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

This oven must be electrically grounded in
accordance with local codes or, in the absence
of local codes, with the National Electrical
Code, ANSI/NFPA 70 - latest edition.

A WARNING

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD WITH
THIS APPLIANCE. SUCH USE MAY RESULT
IN FIRE, ELECTRICAL SHOCK OR OTHER
PERSONAL INJURY.
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IMPORTANT SAFETY
INSTRUCTIONS

e WARNING: If the information in this manual is

not followed exactly, a fire or electrical shock
may result that could cause property damage,

personal injury or death.

* WARNING: To reduce the risk of tipping,

the DrawerMicro Oven must be secured by a
properly installed Anti-Tip block.

* This appliance must be electrically grounded in

accordance with local codes.

e Make sure the wall coverings and the cabinets

around the DrawerMicro Oven can withstand the
heat generated by the appliance.

e WARNING: Never leave children alone or

unattended in the area where a appliance is
in use. Never leave the drawer open when the

microwave is unattended.

* WARNING: Stepping, leaning or sitting on the

drawer may result in serious injuries and can also
cause damage to the appliance.

¢ Do not use the DrawerMicro Oven as a storage

space. This creates a potentially hazardous

situation.

® Check that the time-of-day is in the display. If not,

touch Stop/Clear to prevent unintended use.



Unpacking your
DrawerMicro Oven™

* Remove all packing materials from inside the
DrawerMicro Oven. DO NOT REMOVE THE
WAVEGUIDE COVER, which is located on the
top of the appliance.
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Sealing Surface
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Oven Cavity

® Remove the feature sticker, if there is one. Check
the drawer for any damage, such as misaligned
or bent drawer, damaged drawer seals and
sealing surfaces, broken or loose drawer guides
and dents inside the cavity or on the front side
of the drawer. If there is any damage, do not
operate the appliance and contact your
AUTHORIZED SERVICER.
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Important Notes to the
Installer

Read all of the Installation Manual before

installing the DrawerMicro Oven.

Remove all packing material before connecting

the electrical supply.

Observe all governing codes and ordinances.

e Be sure to leave these instructions with the

consumer.

Important Notes to the
Consumer

Keep this manual with your Use and Care Manual

for future reference.

e As when using any microwave oven generating
heat, there are certain safety precautions you
should follow. These are listed in the Use and
Care Manual. Read all and follow carefully.

e Be sure your DrawerMicro Oven is installed and
grounded properly by a qualified installer or

service technician.



DrawerMicro Oven
Measurements
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DRAWERMICRO OVEN MEASUREMENTS: Figures @ and @
contain many DrawerMicro Oven measurements for reference
when planning the drawer’s location which can be installed
below any electric or gas wall oven. It can also be installed
using an electrical outlet in an adjacent cabinet within the
area where the provided electrical cord can reach. Power cord
access hole in cabinet should be a minimum 172" diameter hole
and deburred of all sharp edges.

IMPORTANT: Always allow sufficient power cord length to the
electrical outlet to prevent tension.

DO NOT USE AN EXTENSION CORD. If the power supply cord
is too short, have a qualified electrician or serviceman install
an outlet near the appliance.

Always check electrical codes for requirements.

E4

Clearances and Dimensions

e Dimensions that are shown in figure © must
be used. Given dimensions provide minimum
clearance. Locate electrical outlet in the shaded
area in the upper left-hand corner of the cutout.
See figure @.

e Contact surface must be solid and level. Pay
special attention to the floor on which the
appliance will sit. The floor of the opening should
be constructed of plywood strong enough to
support the weight of the oven (about 100
pounds).

* Check location where the DrawerMicro Oven will
be installed for proper electrical supply.

* Your appliance can be built into a cabinet or wall
by itself or under a gas or electric wall oven.

® Be sure that the clearance of the floor between
the wall oven and the DrawerMicro Oven is a
minimum of 2".

e The microwave interior will easily accommodate
a 9" x 13" oblong dish or a bag of microwave
popcorn.

Anti-Tip Block
NORMAL INSTALLATION STEPS

Anti-Tip Block Installation Instructions

* To reduce the risk of tipping of the drawer, the
Anti-Tip block must be properly installed located
14-13/16" above the floor on which the appliance
will sit. The 6" Anti-Tip block must be provided
by the installer. See figure @. The Anti-Tip block
prevents serious injury that might result from

spilled hot liquids.



e If the DrawerMicro Oven is ever moved to a
different location, the Anti-Tip block must also be
moved and installed. When installed to the wall,
make sure that the screws completely penetrate
the dry wall and are secured in wood or metal so
that the block is totally stable. When fastening, be
sure that the screws do not penetrate electrical

wiring or plumbing.

Anti-tip
Block

Electrical Outlet

® The electrical requirements are a 120 volt 60 Hz,
AC only, 15 amp. or more protected electrical
supply. It is recommended that a separate circuit
serving only this appliance be provided.

* The appliance is equipped with a 3-prong
grounding plug. It must be plugged into a
wall receptacle that is properly installed and
grounded. Should you only have a 2-prong
outlet, have a qualified electrician install a
correct wall receptacle.

Note:

If you have any questions about the grounding
or electrical instructions, consult a qualified
electrician or service person.

Drawer Installation

Electrical Outlet
Location

Mounting
Flange

PARTS SUPPLIED

4 Screws

DRAWER INSTALLATION: Place the DrawerMicro Oven
adjacent to the wall or cabinet opening. Plug the power supply
cord into the electrical outlet Carefully guide the appliance
into the prepared opening. Avoid pinching the cord between
the oven and the wall. Slide the drawer all the way until the
mounting flange is flush with the face of the cabinet. Open the
drawer. Using the 4 holes on the drawer as a template, pre drill
the cabinet using a 1/16" bit. See figure 5@. Secure the drawer
with the 4 screws supplied. See figure 5@.



GROUNDING
INSTRUCTIONS

This appliance must be grounded. In the event of
an electrical short circuit, grounding reduces the
risk of electric shock by providing an escape wire
for the electric current. The DrawerMicro Oven is
equipped with a cord having a grounding wire with
a grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into
an outlet that is properly installed and grounded in
accordance with the National Electrical Code and
local codes and ordinances.

WARNING: Improper use of the grounding plug
can result in a risk of electric shock. DO NOT USE
AN EXTENSION CORD. If the power supply
cord is too short, have a qualified electrician or
serviceman install an outlet near the appliance.
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PERMANENT AND CORRECT INSTALLATION
3-Prong Plug 3-Prong
] Receptacle
T
\Cﬁﬁg
5o
A Ground
Grounding Pin Receptacle Box

Viking Range, LLC

111 Front Street

Greenwood, Mississippi 38930 USA (662)
455-1200

For product information, call
1-888-845-4641 or visit our web site at
vikingrange.com in the US or brigade.ca

in Canada
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Care, Cleaning and
Maintenance

Refer to the Use and Care Manual for cleaning
instructions.

Model and Serial Number
Location

The name plate includes model number and
serial number. Open the Microwave Drawer fully.
The label is slightly beyond the back wall of the
microwave cavity facing up from the flat surface.

Before You Call for Service

Read the BEFORE YOU CALL and operating
instruction sections in your Use and Care Manual.
It may save you time and expense. The list includes
common occurrences that are not the result of
defective workmanship or materials in this range.

Refer to the warranty in your Use and Care Manual
for toll-free service number and address. Please call
or write if you have inquiries about your microwave
product and/or need to order parts.



Guide d'installation

Four DrawerMicro™
VMODZ241 / CVMQODZ241



IMPORTANT - S’il vous plait lire et suivre

e Priére de lire attentivement toutes ces directives
avant de commencer.

* Le kit comprend des parties métalliques, il faut
faire attention lors de la manipulation et de
I'installation pour éviter éventuelles blessures.

* Ne pasretirer de fagon permanente les étiquettes,
les mises en garde ou les plaques fixées au
produit.

e Veuillez observer tous les codes et réeglements
locaux et national.

¢ Linstallateur devra laisser ces directives au
client qui devra les conserver pour l'usage d'un
inspecteur local et pour référence ultérieure.

e Pour des RAISONS DE SECURITE, n'installez ce
tiroir dans aucun genre de placard combustible,
ni aucun placard qui ne se conforme pas aux
dimensions et espaces indiqués aux page 10,
Consultez les schéma @.

A MISE EN GARDE

INSTRUCCIONES DE CONEXION
ELECTRICA A TIERRA

Ce poéle doit étre mis a la terre
conformément aux codes locaux ou en leur
absence au code national électrique, ANSI/

\_ NFPA 70 - derniere édition W,

A MISE EN GARDE
NE PAS UTILISER DE RALLONGE AVEC CET

APPAREIL. IL POURRAIT EN RESULTER UN
INCENDIE, UN CHOC ELECTRIQUE OU
AUTRE BLESSURE
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INSTRUCTIONS
DE SURETE
IMPORTANTES

* ADVERTISSEMENT : Si I'on ne suit pas de

pres les indications dans ce manuel, il y a un
risque d'incendie ou de décharge électrique qui
pourrait provoquer des dommages des biens,

des blessures personnelles, voire la mort.

* ADVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque de

basculement, il faut fixer le Four DrawerMicro
avec un bloc antibasculement correctement

installé.

e Ce Four DrawerMicro doit étre mis a la terre

conformément aux codes locaux.

* Assurez-vous que les revétements muraux et

les placards autour du Four DrawerMicro sont
faits pour supporter la chaleur produite par le
électroménager.

e ADVERTISSEMENT : Ne laissez jamais les enfants

seuls ou sans supervision aux alentours du Four
DrawerMicro lorsque ce dernier fonctionne. Ne

laissez jamais ouvert le tiroir sans supervision.

o ADVERTISSEMENT : Le fait de marcher, de

s'appuyer ou de s'asseoir sur le tiroir peut
provoquer des blessures sérieuses et pourrait
causer des dommages au Four DrawerMicro.

e N'utilisez pas le Four DrawerMicro comme

espace de rangement. Cela pourrait provoquer
des risques de blessure ou de dommages.

e Vérifiez que I'heure s'affiche. Sinon, appuyez

sur Stop/Clear pour prévenir un emploi non
autorise.



Déballage du Four
DrawerMicro™

e Retirez tout le matériau d’emballage du
DrawerMicro Oven. N'ENLEVEZ PAS LE
COUVERCLE DU GUIDE D'ONDES, qui se trouve
sur le dessus du Four DrawerMicro.
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Surface d'étanchéité

’ ~

7/
,” Couvercle du
guide d'ondes

" Cavité du four

* Enlevez |'autocollant descriptif, s'il y en a un.
Inspectez le tiroir pour toute sorte de dommage,
dont un tiroir décalé ou tordu, des sceaux
d'étanchéité endommagés sur le tiroir ou sur le
plafond du tiroir, des glissiéres cassées ou laches
ou des enfoncements dans la cavité ou sur la
face du tiroir. Si vous trouvez des dommages,
n'utilisez pas le Four DrawerMicro : contactez
votre revendeur ou votre AGENT DE SERVICE
AGREE.
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Remarques Importantes
pour Linstallateur

e |isez tout le manuel d'installation avant d'installer

le Four DrawerMicro.

e Enlevez tout le matériau d'emballage avant de
connecter le secteur d'alimentation électrique.

e Observez tous les codes et reglements
principaux.
e Assurez-vous de laisser ces instructions avec le

consommateur.

Remarques Importantes
pour le Consommateur

Conservez ce manuel avec votre manuel d'utilisateur

pour référence ultérieure.

* Comme c’est |le cas pour tout four a micro-ondes
qui produit de la chaleur, il faut suivre certaines
consignes de sécurité. Ces consignes sont
signalées dans le manuel d'utilisateur. Veuillez

les lire le les suivre de pres.

* Assurez-vous que le Four DrawerMicro est
installé et mis a la terre par un technicien

qualifié.



Dimensions du Four
DrawerMicro
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DIMENSIONS DU FOUR DRAWERMICRO : Les schémas @
et @ contiennent plusieurs dimensions de Four DrawerMicro
aux fins de consultation lors de planifier 'emplacement du
électroménager. Les tiroirs a micro-ondes peuvent s'installer
en dessous de tout four mural électrique ou a gaz.

Peut également étre installé en utilisant une prise murale dans
un placard adjacent, pourvu que le cordon d'alimentation
atteigne facilement la prise. Le trou d'accés du cordon
d‘alimentation dans le placard devrait avoir un diamétre de
1% po minimum et devrait étre completement ébarbé de
surfaces pointues.

IMPORTANT : Prévenir toujours un jeu suffisant dans le cordon
d'alimentation pour éviter que celui-ci ne soit tendu.

N'UTILISEZ PAS DE RALLONGE. Si le cordon d'alimentation
est trop court, demander a un électricien ou un réparateur
qualifié de poser une prise prés de |'appareil.

Vérifier toujours le code électrique de votre municipalité pour
les exigences particuliéres.
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Jeux et Dimensions

Les dimensions illustrées en schéma @ devraient
étre utilisées. Les dimensions indiquées donnent
le jeu minimum. Situez la prise électrique dans
la zone tramée en haut et a gauche dans le
découpé. Consultez la schéma 0.

* La surface de contact doit étre solide et a
plomb. Faites tres attention au sol sur lequel
le Four DrawerMicro se posera. Le sol devrait
étre construit en contreplaqué assez fort pour
supporter le poids du four (environ 100 livres).

e Vérifiez I'existence d'un secteur d'alimentation
suffisant ot le Four DrawerMicro sera installé.

* Votre four peut étre encastré seul dans un
placard, dans un mur ou bien au dessous d'un
four mural électrique ou a gaz.

e Assurez-vous que le jeu entre le dessous du four
mural et le dessus du Four DrawerMicro est d’un
minimum de 2 pouces.

® La cavité du four a micro-ondes acceptera
facilement un plat oblong de 9 po x 13 po ou un
sac de mais soufflé pour micro-ondes.

Bloc Anti-Basculement

ETAPES D'INSTALLATION HABITUELLES

Instructions pour l'installation du bloc
antibasculement

* Pour réduire le risque de basculement du
tiroir, il faut installer le bloc antibasculement
conformément aux indications, 14-13/16 pouces
au dessus du sol sur lequel le électroménager
sera posé. Le bloc antibasculement six pouces
doit étre fourni par l'installateur. Consultez les
schéma @. Le bloc antibasculement prévient
des blessures sérieuses éventuelles dues au
déversement de liquides chauds.



* Sijamais |'on choisit de changer|'emplacement du
Four DrawerMicro, il faut changer I'emplacement
du/ réinstaller le bloc antibasculement en méme
temps. En fixant le bloc antibasculement au mur,
assurez-vous que les vis pénetrent completement
dans la cloison seche et qu’elles s’enfoncent dans
du bois ou du métal de sorte que le bloc

Bloc
antibasculement

Prise Electrique

* La tension requise est un secteur d'alimentation
électrique protégé 120 volt 60 Hz, CA seulement,
15 amp ou plus. Il est recommandé de prévoir
un circuit séparé pour cet appareil.

* Le tiroir est équipé d'une fiche de mise a laterre a
trois fiches. Il faut la brancher sur une prise murale
diment installée et mise a la terre. Sivous n'avez
qu’une prise a 2 fiches, demandez a un électricien
qualifié d'installer une prise convenable.

Remarque:

Pour toute question au sujet de la mise a la terre
ou des connexions électriques, consultez un
électricien ou un technicien qualifié.
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Installation du Tiroir

Emplacement de la
prise de courant

D EI])J

(101,6 mm)

PIECES FOURNIES

4 Vis

INSTALLATION DU TIROIR : Posez le tiroir contre I'ouverture
dans le mur ou dans le placard. Branchez la fiche dans la
prise murale. Glissez soigneusement le tiroir dans I'ouverture
préparée. Evitez de pincer le cordon entre le four et le mur.
Glissez compléetement le tiroir jusqu’a ce que l'aile de fixation
soit affleurée avec la face du placard. Ouvrez le tiroir. Utilisez
comme gabarit les 4 trous dans le tiroir et percez 4 trous dans
le mur avec un mors 1/16 po. Consultez la schéma 5@. Fixez le
tiroir a 'aide des 4 vis fournies. Consultez la schéma 5@.



INSTRUCTIONS POUR
LA MISE A LA TERRE

Il faut que cet appareil soit mis a la terre. En cas
de court-circuit, la mise a la terre réduit le risque
de décharge électrique en fournissant une voie
d'échappement pour le courant électrique. Le
Four DrawerMicro est équipé d'un cordon avec
un conducteur de terre et une fiche de mise a la
terre. Il faut brancher cette derniére sur une prise
murale diment installée et mise a la terre selon le
Code National d'électricité et selon les codes et
reglements locaux.

ADVERTISSEMENT : Un mauvais usage de la
fiche de mise a la terre peut entrainer un risque
de décharge électrique. N'UTILISEZ PAS DE
RALLONGE. Si le cordon d’'alimentation est
trop court, demander a un électricien ou un
réparateur qualifié de poser une prise prés de
I"appareil.

K BONNE INSTALLATION PERMANENTE

Fiche a trois broches Prise de courant

a trois bornes
'~-

Co

Boite de prise,
mise a la terre

Broche de mise a la terre

Viking Range, LLC

111 Front Street

Greenwood, Mississippi 38930 USA
(662) 455-1200

Pour plus d'information sur le produit,
appeler au 1-888-845-464 ou
branchez-vous sur le site web a
I'adresse brigade.ca
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Entretien, Nettoyage et
Service

Consultez le manuel d'utilisateur pour des

instructions sur le nettoyage.

Emplacement des Numéros
de Modeéle et de Série

La plaque d'identité inclut les numéros de modele
et de série. Ouvrez grand ouvert le tiroir a micro-
ondes. L'étiquette se trouve juste au-dela de la
paroi arriere de la cavité, perpendiculaire a la
surface plate.

Avant d’appeler un
Technicien

Lisez les sections AVANT D’APPELER UN
TECHNICIEN et Instructions d'opération dans le
manuel d'utilisateur. Ca pourrait éviter des pertes
de temps et des dépenses futiles. La liste inclut
des événements communs qui ne résultent pas de

défectuosités de 'appareil.

Consultez la garantie dans votre manuel d'utilisateur
pour trouver le numéro de service sans frais et les
coordonnées pertinente. Veuillez nous téléphoner
ou nous écrire si vous avez des questions a propos
de votre appareil a micro-ondes ou si vous désirez

en acheter des pieces.





